



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

1

1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL GOVERN YOUR USE OF OUR WEBSITE.
- 1.2 BY USING OUR WEBSITE, YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN FULL; ACCORDINGLY, IF YOU DISAGREE WITH THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OR ANY PART OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU MUST NOT USE OUR WEBSITE.
- 1.3 IF YOU REGISTER WITH OUR WEBSITE, SUBMIT ANY MATERIAL TO OUR WEBSITE OR USE ANY OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES, WE WILL ASK YOU TO EXPRESSLY AGREE TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.
- 1.4 YOU MUST BE AT LEAST 16 YEARS OF AGE TO USE OUR WEBSITE; BY USING OUR WEBSITE OR AGREEING TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU WARRANT AND REPRESENT TO US THAT YOU ARE AT LEAST 16 YEARS OF AGE.

2. COPYRIGHT NOTICE

- 2.1 COPYRIGHT (C)2020 CAFFEINA COFFEE LTD.
- 2.2 SUBJECT TO THE EXPRESS PROVISIONS OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
 - (A) WE, TOGETHER WITH OUR LICENSORS, OWN AND CONTROL ALL THE COPYRIGHT AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN OUR WEBSITE AND THE MATERIAL ON OUR WEBSITE; AND
 - (B) ALL THE COPYRIGHT AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN OUR WEBSITE AND THE MATERIAL ON OUR WEBSITE ARE RESERVED.

3. PERMISSION TO USE WEBSITE

- 3.1 YOU MAY:
 - (A) VIEW PAGES FROM OUR WEBSITE IN A WEB BROWSER;
 - (B) STREAM AUDIO AND VIDEO FILES FROM OUR WEBSITE USING THE MEDIA PLAYER ON OUR WEBSITE; AND

SUBJECT TO THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

- 3.2 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PERMITTED BY SECTION 3.1 OR THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU MUST NOT DOWNLOAD ANY MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE OR SAVE ANY SUCH MATERIAL TO YOUR COMPUTER.
- 3.3 YOU MAY ONLY USE OUR WEBSITE FOR YOUR OWN PERSONAL AND BUSINESS PURPOSES; YOU MUST NOT USE OUR WEBSITE FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSES.
- 3.4 EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PERMITTED BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU MUST NOT EDIT OR OTHERWISE MODIFY ANY MATERIAL ON OUR WEBSITE.
- 3.5 UNLESS YOU OWN OR CONTROL THE RELEVANT RIGHTS IN THE MATERIAL, YOU MUST NOT:
 - (A) REPUBLISH MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE (INCLUDING REPUBLICATION ON ANOTHER WEBSITE);
 - (B) SELL, RENT OR SUB-LICENSE MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE; EXCEPT WHEN THE APPROPRIATE LICENSES HAVE BEEN PERMITTED BY CAFFEINA COFFEE LTD.
 - (C) SHOW ANY MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE IN PUBLIC;
 - (D) EXPLOIT MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE FOR A COMMERCIAL PURPOSE; OR
 - (E) REDISTRIBUTE MATERIAL FROM OUR WEBSITE.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

2

3.6 NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 3.5, YOU MAY REDISTRIBUTE OUR NEWSLETTER IN PRINT AND ELECTRONIC FORM TO ANY PERSON.

3.7 WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO SUSPEND OR RESTRICT ACCESS TO OUR WEBSITE, TO AREAS OF OUR WEBSITE AND/OR TO FUNCTIONALITY UPON OUR WEBSITE. WE MAY, FOR EXAMPLE, SUSPEND ACCESS TO THE WEBSITE DURING SERVER MAINTENANCE OR WHEN WE UPDATE THE WEBSITE. YOU MUST NOT CIRCUMVENT OR BYPASS, OR ATTEMPT TO CIRCUMVENT OR BYPASS, ANY ACCESS RESTRICTION MEASURES ON THE WEBSITE.

IF YOUR SUBSCRIPTION IS NOT RENEWED, YOUR PRIVATE ACCESS WILL BE RESTRICTED.

4. MISUSE OF WEBSITE

4.1 YOU MUST NOT:

- (A) USE OUR WEBSITE IN ANY WAY OR TAKE ANY ACTION THAT CAUSES, OR MAY CAUSE, DAMAGE TO THE WEBSITE OR IMPAIRMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE, AVAILABILITY, ACCESSIBILITY, INTEGRITY OR SECURITY OF THE WEBSITE;
- (B) USE OUR WEBSITE IN ANY WAY THAT IS UNLAWFUL, ILLEGAL, FRAUDULENT OR HARMFUL, OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY UNLAWFUL, ILLEGAL, FRAUDULENT OR HARMFUL PURPOSE OR ACTIVITY;
- (C) HACK OR OTHERWISE TAMPER WITH OUR WEBSITE;
- (D) PROBE, SCAN OR TEST THE VULNERABILITY OF OUR WEBSITE WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION;
- (E) CIRCUMVENT ANY AUTHENTICATION OR SECURITY SYSTEMS OR PROCESSES ON OR RELATING TO OUR WEBSITE;
- (F) USE OUR WEBSITE TO COPY, STORE, HOST, TRANSMIT, SEND, USE, PUBLISH OR DISTRIBUTE ANY MATERIAL WHICH CONSISTS OF (OR IS LINKED TO) ANY SPYWARE, COMPUTER VIRUS, TROJAN HORSE, WORM, KEYSTROKE LOGGER, ROOTKIT OR OTHER MALICIOUS COMPUTER SOFTWARE;
- (G) IMPOSE AN UNREASONABLY LARGE LOAD ON OUR WEBSITE RESOURCES (INCLUDING BANDWIDTH, STORAGE CAPACITY AND PROCESSING CAPACITY);
- (H) DECRYPT OR DECIPHER ANY COMMUNICATIONS SENT BY OR TO OUR WEBSITE WITHOUT OUR PERMISSION;
- (I) CONDUCT ANY SYSTEMATIC OR AUTOMATED DATA COLLECTION ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION SCRAPING, DATA MINING, DATA EXTRACTION AND DATA HARVESTING) ON OR IN RELATION TO OUR WEBSITE WITHOUT OUR EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT;
- (J) ACCESS OR OTHERWISE INTERACT WITH OUR WEBSITE USING ANY ROBOT, SPIDER OR OTHER AUTOMATED MEANS, EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEARCH ENGINE INDEXING;
- (K) USE OUR WEBSITE EXCEPT BY MEANS OF OUR PUBLIC INTERFACES;
- (L) USE DATA COLLECTED FROM OUR WEBSITE FOR ANY DIRECT MARKETING ACTIVITY (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION EMAIL MARKETING, SMS MARKETING, TELE-MARKETING AND DIRECT MAILING); OR
- (M) DO ANYTHING THAT INTERFERES WITH THE NORMAL USE OF OUR WEBSITE.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

3

4.2 YOU MUST NOT USE DATA COLLECTED FROM OUR WEBSITE TO CONTACT INDIVIDUALS, COMPANIES OR OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES.

4.3 YOU MUST ENSURE THAT ALL THE INFORMATION YOU SUPPLY TO US THROUGH OUR WEBSITE, OR IN RELATION TO OUR WEBSITE, IS TRUE, ACCURATE, CURRENT, COMPLETE AND NON-MISLEADING.

5. USE ON BEHALF OF ORGANISATION

5.1 IF YOU USE OUR WEBSITE OR EXPRESSLY AGREE TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN THE COURSE OF A BUSINESS OR OTHER ORGANISATIONAL PROJECT, THEN BY SO DOING YOU BIND BOTH:

(A) YOURSELF; AND

(B) THE PERSON, COMPANY OR OTHER LEGAL ENTITY THAT OPERATES THAT BUSINESS OR ORGANISATIONAL PROJECT,

TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AND IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES REFERENCES TO "YOU" IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE TO BOTH THE INDIVIDUAL USER AND THE RELEVANT PERSON, COMPANY OR LEGAL ENTITY.

6. REGISTRATION AND ACCOUNTS

6.1 TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR AN ACCOUNT ON OUR WEBSITE UNDER THIS SECTION 6, YOU MUST FIRST SUBSCRIBE.

6.2 YOU MAY REGISTER FOR AN ACCOUNT WITH OUR WEBSITE BY COMPLETING YOUR FIRST SUBSCRIPTION PAYMENT. ACCESS WILL THEN BE GIVEN AFTER YOUR ACCOUNT HAS BEEN VERIFIED (PLEASE NOTE THIS CAN TAKE UP TO 48 HOURS).

6.3 YOU MUST NOT ALLOW ANY OTHER PERSON TO USE YOUR ACCOUNT TO ACCESS THE WEBSITE.

6.4 YOU MUST NOTIFY US IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY IF YOU BECOME AWARE OF ANY UNAUTHORISED USE OF YOUR ACCOUNT.

6.5 YOU MUST NOT USE ANY OTHER PERSON'S ACCOUNT TO ACCESS THE WEBSITE, UNLESS YOU HAVE THAT PERSON'S EXPRESS PERMISSION TO DO SO.

7. USER LOGIN DETAILS

7.1 IF YOU REGISTER FOR AN ACCOUNT WITH OUR WEBSITE, WE WILL PROVIDE YOU WITH OR YOU WILL BE ASKED TO CHOOSE A USER ID AND PASSWORD.

7.2 YOUR USER ID MUST NOT BE LIABLE TO MISLEAD AND MUST COMPLY WITH THE CONTENT RULES SET OUT IN SECTION 13; YOU MUST NOT USE YOUR ACCOUNT OR USER ID FOR OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE IMPERSONATION OF ANY PERSON.

7.3 YOU MUST KEEP YOUR PASSWORD CONFIDENTIAL.

7.4 YOU MUST NOTIFY US IN WRITING IMMEDIATELY IF YOU BECOME AWARE OF ANY DISCLOSURE OF YOUR PASSWORD.

7.5 YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ACTIVITY ON OUR WEBSITE ARISING OUT OF ANY FAILURE TO KEEP YOUR PASSWORD CONFIDENTIAL, AND MAY BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES ARISING OUT OF SUCH A FAILURE.

8. CANCELLATION AND SUSPENSION OF ACCOUNT

8.1 WE MAY:

(A) EDIT YOUR ACCOUNT DETAILS;

(B) TEMPORARILY SUSPEND YOUR ACCOUNT; AND/OR

(C) CANCEL YOUR ACCOUNT,

T



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

4

AT ANY TIME IN OUR SOLE DISCRETION, PROVIDING THAT IF WE CANCEL ANY SERVICES YOU HAVE PAID FOR AND YOU HAVE NOT BREACHED THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU WILL BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF ANY AMOUNTS PAID TO US IN RESPECT OF THOSE SERVICES THAT WERE TO BE PROVIDED BY US TO YOU AFTER THE DATE OF SUCH CANCELLATION; WE WILL GIVE YOU REASONABLE WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY CANCELLATION UNDER THIS SECTION 8.1.

8.2 YOU MAY CANCEL YOUR ACCOUNT ON OUR WEBSITE BY EMAILING: SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM WITH THE SUBJECT TITLE: ACCOUNT CANCELLATION. YOU WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY REFUND IF YOU CANCEL YOUR ACCOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 8.2.

9. SUBSCRIPTIONS

9.1 TO BECOME A SUBSCRIBER TO OUR WEBSITE SERVICES, YOU MUST PAY THE APPLICABLE SUBSCRIPTION FEES DURING THE ACCOUNT REGISTRATION PROCEDURE. THIS WILL PAY FOR THE FIRST MONTH OF ACCESS AND COVER THE ADMINISTRATIVE FEES INVOLVED. YOU WILL THEN BE REQUEST TO COMPLETE A 'RECURRING INVOICE' PAYMENT DETAILS FORM (SET WITH YOUR 'SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE WELCOME PACK'. WE WILL SEND YOU AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF YOUR ORDER. THE CONTRACT BETWEEN US FOR THE SUPPLY OF THE WEBSITE SERVICES SHALL COME INTO FORCE UPON THE ISSUE OF THE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT.

9.2 YOU WILL HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO IDENTIFY AND CORRECT INPUT ERRORS PRIOR TO MAKING YOUR ORDER BY EMAILING SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM

9.3 FOR SO LONG AS YOUR ACCOUNT AND SUBSCRIPTION REMAIN ACTIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU WILL BENEFIT FROM THE FEATURES SPECIFIED ON OUR WEBSITE IN RELATION TO YOUR SUBSCRIPTION TYPE.

9.4 WE MAY FROM TIME TO TIME VARY THE BENEFITS ASSOCIATED WITH A SUBSCRIPTION BY GIVING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE VARIATION, PROVIDING THAT IF IN OUR REASONABLE OPINION SUCH A VARIATION RESULTS IN A SUBSTANTIAL LOSS OF VALUE OR FUNCTIONALITY, YOU SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CANCEL YOUR SUBSCRIPTION, AND WE WILL REFUND TO YOU ANY AMOUNTS PAID TO US IN RESPECT OF ANY PERIOD OF SUBSCRIPTION AFTER THE DATE OF SUCH CANCELLATION.

9.5 AT THE END OF ANY PERIOD OF SUBSCRIPTION FOR WHICH YOU HAVE PAID, AND SUBJECT TO THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOUR SUBSCRIPTION WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY RENEWED AND YOU MUST PAY TO US THE APPLICABLE SUBSCRIPTION FEES, UNLESS YOU CANCEL THE SUBSCRIPTION USING THE CANCELLATION FACILITY ON OUR WEBSITE BEFORE THE DATE OF RENEWAL.

10. FEES

10.1 THE FEES IN RESPECT OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES WILL BE AS SET OUT ON THE WEBSITE FROM TIME TO TIME.

10.2 ALL AMOUNTS STATED IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OR ON OUR WEBSITE ARE STATED EXCLUSIVE OF VAT.

10.3 YOU MUST PAY TO US THE FEES IN RESPECT OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES IN ADVANCE, IN CLEARED FUNDS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY INSTRUCTIONS ON OUR WEBSITE.

10.4 WE MAY VARY FEES FROM TIME TO TIME BY POSTING NEW FEES ON OUR WEBSITE, BUT THIS WILL NOT AFFECT FEES FOR SERVICES THAT HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY PAID.

10.5 IF YOU DISPUTE ANY PAYMENT MADE TO US, YOU MUST CONTACT US IMMEDI-



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

5

10.6 IF YOU MAKE AN UNJUSTIFIED CREDIT CARD, DEBIT CARD OR OTHER CHARGE-BACK THEN YOU WILL BE LIABLE TO PAY US, WITHIN 7 DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF OUR WRITTEN REQUEST:

- (A) AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT OF THE CHARGE-BACK;
- (B) ALL THIRD PARTY EXPENSES INCURRED BY US IN RELATION TO THE CHARGE-BACK (INCLUDING CHARGES MADE BY OUR OR YOUR BANK OR PAYMENT PROCESSOR OR CARD ISSUER);
- (C) AN ADMINISTRATION FEE OF GBP 25.00 INCLUDING VAT; AND
- (D) ALL OUR REASONABLE COSTS, LOSSES AND EXPENSES INCURRED IN RECOVERING THE AMOUNTS REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION 10.6 (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LEGAL FEES AND DEBT COLLECTION FEES),

AND FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, IF YOU FAIL TO RECOGNISE OR FAIL TO REMEMBER THE SOURCE OF AN ENTRY ON YOUR CARD STATEMENT OR OTHER FINANCIAL STATEMENT, AND MAKE A CHARGE-BACK AS A RESULT, THIS WILL CONSTITUTE AN UNJUSTIFIED CHARGE-BACK FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION 10.6.

10.7 IF YOU OWE US ANY AMOUNT UNDER OR RELATING TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, WE MAY SUSPEND OR WITHDRAW THE PROVISION OF SERVICES TO YOU.

10.8 WE MAY AT ANY TIME SET OFF ANY AMOUNT THAT YOU OWE TO US AGAINST ANY AMOUNT THAT WE OWE TO YOU, BY SENDING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE SET-OFF.

11. DISTANCE CONTRACTS: CANCELLATION RIGHT

11.1 THIS SECTION 11 APPLIES IF AND ONLY IF YOU OFFER TO CONTRACT WITH US, OR CONTRACT WITH US, AS A CONSUMER - THAT IS, AS AN INDIVIDUAL ACTING WHOLLY OR MAINLY OUTSIDE YOUR TRADE, BUSINESS, CRAFT OR PROFESSION.

11.2 YOU MAY WITHDRAW AN OFFER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH US THROUGH OUR WEBSITE, OR CANCEL A CONTRACT ENTERED INTO WITH US THROUGH OUR WEBSITE, AT ANY TIME WITHIN THE PERIOD:

- (A) BEGINNING UPON THE SUBMISSION OF YOUR OFFER; AND
- (B) ENDING AT THE END OF 14 DAYS AFTER THE DAY ON WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ENTERED INTO,

AND PROVIDE FULL DETAILS OF YOUR CLAIM.

10.6 IF YOU MAKE AN UNJUSTIFIED CREDIT CARD, DEBIT CARD OR OTHER CHARGE-BACK THEN YOU WILL BE LIABLE TO PAY US, WITHIN 7 DAYS FOLLOWING THE DATE OF OUR WRITTEN REQUEST:

- (A) AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT OF THE CHARGE-BACK;
- (B) ALL THIRD PARTY EXPENSES INCURRED BY US IN RELATION TO THE CHARGE-BACK (INCLUDING CHARGES MADE BY OUR OR YOUR BANK OR PAYMENT PROCESSOR OR CARD ISSUER);
- (C) AN ADMINISTRATION FEE OF GBP 25.00 INCLUDING VAT; AND
- (D) ALL OUR REASONABLE COSTS, LOSSES AND EXPENSES INCURRED IN RECOVERING THE AMOUNTS REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION 10.6 (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LEGAL FEES AND DEBT COLLECTION FEES),

AND FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, IF YOU FAIL TO RECOGNISE OR FAIL TO REMEMBER THE SOURCE OF AN ENTRY ON YOUR CARD STATEMENT OR OTHER FINANCIAL STATEMENT, AND MAKE A CHARGE-BACK AS A RESULT, THIS WILL CONSTITUTE AN UNJUSTIFIED CHARGE-BACK FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION 10.6.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

6

10.7 IF YOU OWE US ANY AMOUNT UNDER OR RELATING TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, WE MAY SUSPEND OR WITHDRAW THE PROVISION OF SERVICES TO YOU.

10.8 WE MAY AT ANY TIME SET OFF ANY AMOUNT THAT YOU OWE TO US AGAINST ANY AMOUNT THAT WE OWE TO YOU, BY SENDING YOU WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE SET-OFF.

11. DISTANCE CONTRACTS: CANCELLATION RIGHT

11.1 THIS SECTION 11 APPLIES IF AND ONLY IF YOU OFFER TO CONTRACT WITH US, OR CONTRACT WITH US, AS A CONSUMER - THAT IS, AS AN INDIVIDUAL ACTING WHOLLY OR MAINLY OUTSIDE YOUR TRADE, BUSINESS, CRAFT OR PROFESSION.

11.2 YOU MAY WITHDRAW AN OFFER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH US THROUGH OUR WEBSITE, OR CANCEL A CONTRACT ENTERED INTO WITH US THROUGH OUR WEBSITE, AT ANY TIME WITHIN THE PERIOD:

(A) BEGINNING UPON THE SUBMISSION OF YOUR OFFER; AND

(B) ENDING AT THE END OF 14 DAYS AFTER THE DAY ON WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ENTERED INTO,

SUBJECT TO SECTION 11.3. YOU DO NOT HAVE TO GIVE ANY REASON FOR YOUR WITHDRAWAL OR CANCELLATION.

11.3 YOU AGREE THAT WE MAY BEGIN THE PROVISION OF SERVICES BEFORE THE EXPIRY OF THE PERIOD REFERRED TO IN SECTION 11.2, AND YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT, IF WE DO BEGIN THE PROVISION OF SERVICES BEFORE THE END OF THAT PERIOD, THEN:

(A) IF THE SERVICES ARE FULLY PERFORMED, YOU WILL LOSE THE RIGHT TO CANCEL REFERRED TO IN SECTION 11.2;

(B) IF THE SERVICES ARE PARTIALLY PERFORMED AT THE TIME OF CANCELLATION, YOU MUST PAY TO US AN AMOUNT PROPORTIONAL TO THE SERVICES SUPPLIED OR WE MAY DEDUCT SUCH AMOUNT FROM ANY REFUND DUE TO YOU IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION 11.

11.4 IN ORDER TO WITHDRAW AN OFFER TO CONTRACT OR CANCEL A CONTRACT ON THE BASIS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION 11, YOU MUST INFORM US OF YOUR DECISION TO WITHDRAW OR CANCEL (AS THE CASE MAY BE). YOU MAY INFORM US BY MEANS OF ANY CLEAR STATEMENT SETTING OUT THE DECISION. IN THE CASE OF CANCELLATION, YOU MAY INFORM US USING THE CANCELLATION FORM THAT WE WILL MAKE AVAILABLE TO YOU. TO MEET THE CANCELLATION DEADLINE, IT IS SUFFICIENT FOR YOU TO SEND YOUR COMMUNICATION CONCERNING THE EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT TO CANCEL BEFORE THE CANCELLATION PERIOD HAS EXPIRED.

11.5 IF YOU WITHDRAW AN OFFER TO CONTRACT, OR CANCEL A CONTRACT, ON THE BASIS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION 11, YOU WILL RECEIVE A FULL REFUND OF ANY AMOUNT YOU PAID TO US IN RESPECT OF THE OFFER OR CONTRACT, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION 11.

11.6 WE WILL REFUND MONEY USING THE SAME METHOD USED TO MAKE THE PAYMENT, UNLESS YOU HAVE EXPRESSLY AGREED OTHERWISE. IN ANY CASE, YOU WILL NOT INCUR ANY FEES AS A RESULT OF THE REFUND.

11.7 WE WILL PROCESS THE REFUND DUE TO YOU AS A RESULT OF A CANCELLATION ON THE BASIS DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION 11 WITHOUT UNDUE DELAY AND, IN ANY CASE, WITHIN THE PERIOD OF 14 DAYS AFTER THE DAY ON WHICH WE ARE INFORMED OF THE CANCELLATION.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

7

12. OUR RIGHTS TO USE YOUR CONTENT

12.1 IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, "YOUR CONTENT" MEANS ALL WORKS AND MATERIALS (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION TEXT, GRAPHICS, IMAGES, AUDIO MATERIAL, VIDEO MATERIAL, AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIAL, SCRIPTS, SOFTWARE AND FILES) THAT YOU SUBMIT TO US OR OUR WEBSITE FOR STORAGE OR PUBLICATION ON, PROCESSING BY, OR TRANSMISSION VIA, OUR WEBSITE.

12.2 YOU GRANT TO US A WORLDWIDE, IRREVOCABLE, NON-EXCLUSIVE, ROYALTY-FREE LICENSE TO YOUR CONTENT IN RELATION TO THIS WEBSITE AND ANY SUCCESSOR WEBSITE.

12.3 YOU GRANT TO US THE RIGHT TO SUB-LICENSE THE RIGHTS LICENSED UNDER SECTION 12.2.

12.4 YOU GRANT TO US THE RIGHT TO BRING AN ACTION FOR INFRINGEMENT OF THE RIGHTS LICENSED UNDER SECTION 12.2.

12.5 YOU HEREBY WAIVE ALL YOUR MORAL RIGHTS IN YOUR CONTENT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW; AND YOU WARRANT AND REPRESENT THAT ALL OTHER MORAL RIGHTS IN YOUR CONTENT HAVE BEEN WAIVED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

12.6 YOU MAY EDIT YOUR CONTENT TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED USING THE EDITING FUNCTIONALITY MADE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE.

12.7 WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO OUR OTHER RIGHTS UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, IF YOU BREACH ANY PROVISION OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, OR IF WE REASONABLY SUSPECT THAT YOU HAVE BREACHED THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, WE MAY DELETE, UNPUBLISH OR EDIT ANY OR ALL OF YOUR CONTENT.

13. REPORT ABUSE

13.1 IF YOU LEARN OF ANY UNLAWFUL MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY ON OUR WEBSITE, OR ANY MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY THAT BREACHES THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, PLEASE LET US KNOW.

13.2 YOU CAN LET US KNOW ABOUT ANY SUCH MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY BY EMAIL.

14. LIMITED WARRANTIES

14.1 WE DO NOT WARRANT OR REPRESENT:

(A) THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION PUBLISHED ON OUR WEBSITE;

(B) THAT THE MATERIAL ON THE WEBSITE IS UP TO DATE;

(C) THAT THE WEBSITE WILL OPERATE WITHOUT FAULT; OR

(D) THAT THE WEBSITE OR ANY SERVICE ON THE WEBSITE WILL REMAIN AVAILABLE.

14.2 WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO DISCONTINUE OR ALTER ANY OR ALL OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES, AND TO STOP PUBLISHING OUR WEBSITE, AT ANY TIME IN OUR SOLE DISCRETION WITHOUT NOTICE OR EXPLANATION; AND SAVE TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY COMPENSATION OR OTHER PAYMENT UPON THE DISCONTINUANCE OR ALTERATION OF ANY WEBSITE SERVICES, OR IF WE STOP PUBLISHING THE WEBSITE.

14.3 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW AND SUBJECT TO SECTION 16.1, WE EXCLUDE ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, OUR WEBSITE AND THE USE OF OUR WEBSITE.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

8

12. OUR RIGHTS TO USE YOUR CONTENT

12.1 IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, "YOUR CONTENT" MEANS ALL WORKS AND MATERIALS (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION TEXT, GRAPHICS, IMAGES, AUDIO MATERIAL, VIDEO MATERIAL, AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIAL, SCRIPTS, SOFTWARE AND FILES) THAT YOU SUBMIT TO US OR OUR WEBSITE FOR STORAGE OR PUBLICATION ON, PROCESSING BY, OR TRANSMISSION VIA, OUR WEBSITE.

12.2 YOU GRANT TO US A WORLDWIDE, IRREVOCABLE, NON-EXCLUSIVE, ROYALTY-FREE LICENSE TO YOUR CONTENT IN RELATION TO THIS WEBSITE AND ANY SUCCESSOR WEBSITE.

12.3 YOU GRANT TO US THE RIGHT TO SUB-LICENSE THE RIGHTS LICENSED UNDER SECTION 12.2.

12.4 YOU GRANT TO US THE RIGHT TO BRING AN ACTION FOR INFRINGEMENT OF THE RIGHTS LICENSED UNDER SECTION 12.2.

12.5 YOU HEREBY WAIVE ALL YOUR MORAL RIGHTS IN YOUR CONTENT TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW; AND YOU WARRANT AND REPRESENT THAT ALL OTHER MORAL RIGHTS IN YOUR CONTENT HAVE BEEN WAIVED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

12.6 YOU MAY EDIT YOUR CONTENT TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED USING THE EDITING FUNCTIONALITY MADE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE.

12.7 WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO OUR OTHER RIGHTS UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, IF YOU BREACH ANY PROVISION OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, OR IF WE REASONABLY SUSPECT THAT YOU HAVE BREACHED THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, WE MAY DELETE, UNPUBLISH OR EDIT ANY OR ALL OF YOUR CONTENT.

13. REPORT ABUSE

13.1 IF YOU LEARN OF ANY UNLAWFUL MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY ON OUR WEBSITE, OR ANY MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY THAT BREACHES THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, PLEASE LET US KNOW.

13.2 YOU CAN LET US KNOW ABOUT ANY SUCH MATERIAL OR ACTIVITY BY EMAIL.

14. LIMITED WARRANTIES

14.1 WE DO NOT WARRANT OR REPRESENT:

(A) THE COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION PUBLISHED ON OUR WEBSITE;

(B) THAT THE MATERIAL ON THE WEBSITE IS UP TO DATE;

(C) THAT THE WEBSITE WILL OPERATE WITHOUT FAULT; OR

(D) THAT THE WEBSITE OR ANY SERVICE ON THE WEBSITE WILL REMAIN AVAILABLE.

14.2 WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO DISCONTINUE OR ALTER ANY OR ALL OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES, AND TO STOP PUBLISHING OUR WEBSITE, AT ANY TIME IN OUR SOLE DISCRETION WITHOUT NOTICE OR EXPLANATION; AND SAVE TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY COMPENSATION OR OTHER PAYMENT UPON THE DISCONTINUANCE OR ALTERATION OF ANY WEBSITE SERVICES, OR IF WE STOP PUBLISHING THE WEBSITE.

14.3 TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW AND SUBJECT TO SECTION 16.1, WE EXCLUDE ALL REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, OUR WEBSITE AND THE USE OF OUR WEBSITE.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

9

15. LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF LIABILITY

15.1 NOTHING IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS WILL:

- (A) LIMIT OR EXCLUDE ANY LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY RESULTING FROM NEGLIGENCE;
- (B) LIMIT OR EXCLUDE ANY LIABILITY FOR FRAUD OR FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION;
- (C) LIMIT ANY LIABILITIES IN ANY WAY THAT IS NOT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW; OR
- (D) EXCLUDE ANY LIABILITIES THAT MAY NOT BE EXCLUDED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW,

AND, IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER, YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS WILL NOT BE EXCLUDED OR LIMITED BY THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.

15.2 THE LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF LIABILITY SET OUT IN THIS SECTION 16 AND ELSEWHERE IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- (A) ARE SUBJECT TO SECTION 16.1; AND
- (B) GOVERN ALL LIABILITIES ARISING UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OR RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, INCLUDING LIABILITIES ARISING IN CONTRACT, IN TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) AND FOR BREACH OF STATUTORY DUTY, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

15.3 TO THE EXTENT THAT OUR WEBSITE AND THE INFORMATION AND SERVICES ON OUR WEBSITE ARE PROVIDED FREE OF CHARGE, WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE OF ANY NATURE.

15.4 WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY LOSSES ARISING OUT OF ANY EVENT OR EVENTS BEYOND OUR REASONABLE CONTROL.

15.5 WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY BUSINESS LOSSES, INCLUDING (WITHOUT LIMITATION) LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROFITS, INCOME, REVENUE, USE, PRODUCTION, ANTICIPATED SAVINGS, BUSINESS, CONTRACTS, COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITIES OR GOODWILL.

15.6 WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY LOSS OR CORRUPTION OF ANY DATA, DATABASE OR SOFTWARE, PROVIDING THAT IF YOU CONTRACT WITH US UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS A CONSUMER, THIS SECTION 16.6 SHALL NOT APPLY.

15.7 WE WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS OR DAMAGE, PROVIDING THAT IF YOU CONTRACT WITH US UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS A CONSUMER, THIS SECTION 16.7 SHALL NOT APPLY.

15.8 YOU ACCEPT THAT WE HAVE AN INTEREST IN LIMITING THE PERSONAL LIABILITY OF OUR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES AND, HAVING REGARD TO THAT INTEREST, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE ARE A LIMITED LIABILITY ENTITY; YOU AGREE THAT YOU WILL NOT BRING ANY CLAIM PERSONALLY AGAINST OUR OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES IN RESPECT OF ANY LOSSES YOU SUFFER IN CONNECTION WITH THE WEBSITE OR THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS (THIS WILL NOT, OF COURSE, LIMIT OR EXCLUDE THE LIABILITY OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY ENTITY ITSELF FOR THE ACTS AND OMISSIONS OF OUR OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES).



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

10

15.9 OUR AGGREGATE LIABILITY TO YOU IN RESPECT OF ANY CONTRACT TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO YOU UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAID TO CAFFEINA UNDER THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT IN QUESTION.

16. INDEMNITY

16.1 YOU HEREBY INDEMNIFY US, AND UNDERTAKE TO KEEP US INDEMNIFIED, AGAINST ANY AND ALL LOSSES, DAMAGES, COSTS, LIABILITIES AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LEGAL EXPENSES AND ANY AMOUNTS PAID BY US TO A THIRD PARTY IN SETTLEMENT OF A CLAIM OR DISPUTE) INCURRED OR SUFFERED BY US AND ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY OUT OF YOUR USE OF OUR WEBSITE OR ANY BREACH BY YOU OF ANY PROVISION OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

17. BREACHES OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

18.1 WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO OUR OTHER RIGHTS UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, IF YOU BREACH THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, OR IF WE REASONABLY SUSPECT THAT YOU HAVE BREACHED THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ANY WAY, WE MAY:

- (A) SEND YOU ONE OR MORE FORMAL WARNINGS;
- (B) TEMPORARILY SUSPEND YOUR ACCESS TO OUR WEBSITE;
- (C) PERMANENTLY PROHIBIT YOU FROM ACCESSING OUR WEBSITE;
- (D) BLOCK COMPUTERS USING YOUR IP ADDRESS FROM ACCESSING OUR WEBSITE;
- (E) CONTACT ANY OR ALL OF YOUR INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS AND REQUEST THAT THEY BLOCK YOUR ACCESS TO OUR WEBSITE;
- (F) COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION AGAINST YOU, WHETHER FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE; AND/OR
- (G) SUSPEND OR DELETE YOUR ACCOUNT ON OUR WEBSITE.

18.2 WHERE WE SUSPEND OR PROHIBIT OR BLOCK YOUR ACCESS TO OUR WEBSITE OR A PART OF OUR WEBSITE, YOU MUST NOT TAKE ANY ACTION TO CIRCUMVENT SUCH SUSPENSION OR PROHIBITION OR BLOCKING (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION CREATING AND/OR USING A DIFFERENT ACCOUNT).

19. THIRD PARTY WEBSITES

19.1 OUR WEBSITE INCLUDES HYPERLINKS TO OTHER WEBSITES OWNED AND OPERATED BY THIRD PARTIES; SUCH HYPERLINKS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS.

19.2 WE HAVE NO CONTROL OVER THIRD PARTY WEBSITES AND THEIR CONTENTS, AND SUBJECT TO SECTION 16.1 WE ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEM OR FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE THAT MAY ARISE FROM YOUR USE OF THEM.

20. TRADE MARKS

20.1 CAFFEINA COFFEE LTD, CAFFEINA ONLINE, CAFFEINA CONSULTING, OUR LOGOS AND OUR OTHER REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED TRADE MARKS ARE TRADE MARKS BELONGING TO US; WE GIVE NO PERMISSION FOR THE USE OF THESE TRADE MARKS, AND SUCH USE MAY CONSTITUTE AN INFRINGEMENT OF OUR RIGHTS.

20.2 THE THIRD PARTY REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED TRADE MARKS OR SERVICE MARKS ON OUR WEBSITE ARE THE PROPERTY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS AND, UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE IN THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, WE DO NOT ENDORSE AND ARE NOT AFFILIATED WITH ANY OF THE HOLDERS OF ANY SUCH RIGHTS AND AS SUCH WE CANNOT GRANT ANY LICENSE TO EXERCISE SUCH RIGHTS.

21. VARIATION

21.1 WE MAY REVISE THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FROM TIME TO TIME.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

11

21.2 THE REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL APPLY TO THE USE OF OUR WEBSITE FROM THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THE REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE WEBSITE, AND YOU HEREBY WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU MAY OTHERWISE HAVE TO BE NOTIFIED OF, OR TO CONSENT TO, REVISIONS OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

21.3 IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER AND YOU HAVE PURCHASED ANY OF OUR WEBSITE SERVICES AND THERE SUBSISTS A CONTRACT UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN RESPECT OF THOSE WEBSITE SERVICES, WE WILL ASK FOR YOUR EXPRESS AGREEMENT TO ANY REVISION OF THAT CONTRACT. WE MAY MAKE SUCH REVISIONS ONLY FOR THE PURPOSES OF REFLECTING CHANGES TO APPLICABLE LAW, THE TECHNOLOGY WE USE TO PROVIDE THE SERVICES AND/OR OUR INTERNAL BUSINESS PROCESSES. WE WILL GIVE YOU AT LEAST 30 DAYS' PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY REVISION. IF YOU DO NOT GIVE YOUR EXPRESS AGREEMENT TO THE REVISED TERMS AND CONDITIONS WITHIN THAT PERIOD, THE CONTRACT BETWEEN US SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY TERMINATED AND YOU WILL BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF ANY AMOUNTS PAID TO US IN RESPECT OF WEBSITE SERVICES THAT WERE TO BE PROVIDED BY US TO YOU AFTER THE DATE OF SUCH TERMINATION.

22. ASSIGNMENT

22.1 YOU HEREBY AGREE THAT WE MAY ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SUB-CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE DEAL WITH OUR RIGHTS AND/OR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS - PROVIDING, IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER, THAT SUCH ACTION DOES NOT SERVE TO REDUCE THE GUARANTEES BENEFITING YOU UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

22.2 YOU MAY NOT WITHOUT OUR PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SUB-CONTRACT OR OTHERWISE DEAL WITH ANY OF YOUR RIGHTS AND/OR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

23. SEVERABILITY

23.1 IF A PROVISION OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IS DETERMINED BY ANY COURT OR OTHER COMPETENT AUTHORITY TO BE UNLAWFUL AND/OR UNENFORCEABLE, THE OTHER PROVISIONS WILL CONTINUE IN EFFECT.

23.2 IF ANY UNLAWFUL AND/OR UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS WOULD BE LAWFUL OR ENFORCEABLE IF PART OF IT WERE DELETED, THAT PART WILL BE DEEMED TO BE DELETED, AND THE REST OF THE PROVISION WILL CONTINUE IN EFFECT.

24. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

24.1 A CONTRACT UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IS FOR OUR BENEFIT AND YOUR BENEFIT, AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BENEFIT OR BE ENFORCEABLE BY ANY THIRD PARTY.

24.2 THE EXERCISE OF THE PARTIES' RIGHTS UNDER A CONTRACT UNDER THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE CONSENT OF ANY THIRD PARTY.

25. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

25.1 SUBJECT TO SECTION 16.1, THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, TOGETHER WITH OUR PRIVACY AND COOKIES POLICY, SHALL CONSTITUTE THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND US IN RELATION TO YOUR USE OF OUR WEBSITE AND SHALL SUPERSEDE ALL PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS BETWEEN YOU AND US IN RELATION TO YOUR USE OF OUR WEBSITE.

26. LAW AND JURISDICTION

26.1 THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENGLISH LAW.



CAFFEINA CONSULTING
 SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM
 (+44) 07500401049

12

26.2 ANY DISPUTES RELATING TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF ENGLAND.

27. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

27.1 WE WILL NOT FILE A COPY OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFICALLY IN RELATION TO EACH USER OR CUSTOMER AND, IF WE UPDATE THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, THE VERSION TO WHICH YOU ORIGINALLY AGREED WILL NO LONGER BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE. WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU CONSIDER SAVING A COPY OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

27.2 THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE ONLY. TRANSLATED COPIES MAY BE AVAILABLE BY REQUEST TO:

SUBSCRIPTIONS@CAFFEINACONSULTING.COM

27.3 OUR VAT NUMBER IS: 333326819

27.4 THE WEBSITE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION'S ONLINE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PLATFORM IS AVAILABLE AT [HTTP://EC.EUROPA.EU/ODR](http://ec.europa.eu/odr).

28. OUR DETAILS

28.1 THIS WEBSITE IS OWNED AND OPERATED BY CAFFEINA COFFEE LTD.

28.2 WE ARE REGISTERED IN ENGLAND AND WALES UNDER REGISTRATION NUMBER 12205393

AND OUR REGISTERED OFFICE IS AT CHURCH COTTAGE, ASPALL, SUFFOLK IP14 6NY

28.3 OUR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IS AT THE ABOVE REGISTERED ADDRESS.

28.4 YOU CAN CONTACT US:

(A) BY POST, TO THE POSTAL ADDRESS GIVEN ABOVE;

(B) USING OUR WEBSITE CONTACT FORM;

(C) BY TELEPHONE, ON THE CONTACT NUMBER PUBLISHED ON OUR WEBSITE; OR

(D) BY EMAIL, USING THE EMAIL ADDRESS PUBLISHED ON OUR WEBSITE.